« OFCC

OHIO FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION COMMISSION

Ohio School Facilities Commission
January 26, 2017 Meeting
William McKinley Room, Statehouse
1:30 PM

MINUTES

Acting Chair Kauffman called the meeting to order at 1:32 PM.

Roll Call

Members present: Acting Chair Kauffman, Vice Chair Blair and Mr. Paolo DeMaria.

Election of the Chair and Vice Chair

Acting Chair Kauffman called for the nomination of Chair. Director Blair nominated Director
Keen. Mr. DeMaria seconded.

Acting Chair Kauffman closed the nominations and called for the vote for Director Keen as
Chair of the Ohio School Facilities Commission.

Approval: Vote 3-0.

Acting Chair Kauffman called for the nomination of Vice Chair of the Commission. Mr.
DeMaria nominated Director Blair as Vice Chair. Acting Chair Kauffman seconded.

Acting Chair Kauffman called for the vote for Director Blair as Vice Chair of the Ohio School
Facilities Commission.

Approval: Vote 3-0.
Adoption of the October 27, 2016 Meeting Minutes
Mr. DeMaria moved to approve the October 27, 2016 meeting minutes.

Vice Chair Blair seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.



Fiscal Year 2017 Projects Approval — Melanie Drerup

CFAP Lapsed Approval — Resolution 17-01

Melanie Drerup presented three school districts with a lapse of thirteen month certification for
participation in the Fiscal Year 17 Classroom Facilities Assistance Program for Commission
approval. Scope and budgets were established by the Commission for all 3 projects in July 2016
and all 3 districts were successful at the November 2016 election.

School District County State Share Local Share Total Budget

Elyria CSD ' Lorain $79,868,962 $39,338,444 $119,207,406
Sandusky CSD - Seg. 1 Erie $35,207,198 $19,804,049 $55,011,247
Winton Woods CSD Hamilton $48,875,958 $50,870,895 $99,746,853

Vice Chair Blair moved to approve Resolution 17-01.
Mr. DeMaria seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.

CFAP Amended Approval — Resolution 17-02

Melanie Drerup presented a Classroom Facilities Assistance Program amended project for three
school districts for Commission approval. The Fremont project was originally approved at the
July 2016 Commission meeting. Since the time of the original approval the district has been to
the November ballot. The district was unsuccessful at the ballot and engaged the community to
further clarify the number of elementary schools desired. Informed by the community the district
has requested to reduce the number of elementary schools by 1 from 5 to 4 decreasing the project
cost. Due to increased enrollment at the kindergarten through 5th grade Mason will require a
larger addition at the early childhood center. After further evaluation and community dialogue
Rolling Hills has determined that it would be a better long term solution to construct a new
elementary school for their community.

School District County State Share Local Share Total Budget
Fremont CSD Sandusky $52,493,981 $54,636,592 $107,130,573
Mason CSD - Seg. 1 Warren $33,794,366 $101,383,098 $135,177,464
Rolling Hills LSD Guernsey $25,702,865 $17,135,243 $42,838,108

Vice Chair Blair moved to approve Resolution 17-02.
Mr. DeMaria seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.

CFAP Renewal Approval — Resolution 17-03

Melanie Drerup presented a Classroom Facilities Assistance Program renewal project for three
school districts for Commission approval. Pursuant to ORC Section 3318.054, the Commission
is charged with establishing the new scope, estimated basic project cost and estimated school

OSFC January 26, 2017 Page 2 of 6
Meeting Minutes



district portion for a lapsed project if the school district desires to seek a new conditional
approval of its project. These districts have requested a new conditional approval and the master
facility plan has been developed by Commission staff and the local school district. The project

scope and estimated costs established will be valid for thirteen months.

School District County State Share Local Share Total Budget
Crestwood LSD Portage $8,159,605 $19,976,965 $28,136,570
Greenon LSD Clark $14,643,442 $29,730,625 $44,374,067
New Bremen LSD Auglaize $5,676,185 $6,663,347 $12,339,532

Mr. DeMaria moved to approve Resolution 17-03.
Vice Chair Blair seconded the motio_n.

Approval: Vote 3-0.

CFAP ENP Lapsed Approval — Resolution 17-04

Melanie Drerup presented a lapsed Exceptional Needs Program project for one school district for

Commission approval.

In July of 2016, the scope and budget was established by the

Commission for Dover CSD. Dover CSD was successful at the November 2016 election.

School District

County State Share

Local Share

Total Budget

Dover CSD

Tuscarawas

$20,302,957

$17,295,111

$37,598,068

Mr. DeMaria moved to approve Resolution 17-04.
Vice Chair Blair seconded the motion.

Approval: Vote 3-0.

Master Facilities Plan Amendment - Resolution 17-05
Melanie Drerup presented Amendments to the Master Facilities Plan for five school districts for

Commission approval.

School District
(County)

Recommended Modifications to the ‘
. Master Facilities Plan ‘ :

Recommended Modifications
to the Project Budget

Ashtabula Area CSD
(Ashtabula)
Amendment 2

The school district’s budget is being reduced in the amoun
of $5,000,000 due to remediation pursuant to the May 18,
2011 Memorandum of Understanding executed for the
Expedited Local Partnership Program (ELPP) high school
project, which was added to the Classroom Facilities
Assistance Program (CFAP) project budget via
Amendment 1. The school district elected to increase
their ELPP credit by utilizing $4,188,732 in local dollars
in lieu of the $5,000,000 co-funded CFAP project dollars.
This amendment will reconcile the increased ELPP credit
and the decrease in co-funded project dollars.

The final ELPP Closeout Credit Report was executed
September 30, 2016 in the amount of $40,835,893, an
increase of $4,188,732 from the estimated amount (copy
attached). The School District Board is required to
transfer the amount of $5,220,224 out of the Project
Construction Fund.

$5,220,224 State Share
$2,237,239 Local Share

$7,457,463 TOTAL

OSFC

January 26, 2017
Meeting Minutes

Page 3 of 6




Recommended

School District Recommended Modifications to the Modifications
(County) Master Facilities Plan to the Project Budget
Green LSD ¢ Delete scope, budget and site safety allowance for the (81,556,810) State Share
(Wayne) new elementary school. ($838,283) Local Share
Amendment 1 e Delete scope, budget and allowance for site safety and ($2,395,093) TOTAL
swing space for the new middle/high school.
e Build new to house Grades K-12 and add allowance
for site safety and swing space.
School District Recommended Modifications to the Recol.nmex.lded
(County) Master Facilities Plan Modextinns
to the Project Budget
Indian Creek LSD The project budget is insufficient for the design and $411,125 State Share
(Jefferson) construction work required to build one new middle $873.640 Local Share
school to meet adequate design and building code .
ENF, Amendment 3 standards due to remedying defective work on the parking §1,284,765 TOTAL
lots, driveway and sidewalks.
s ; Recommended
School District Recommended Modifications to the Modifi
(County) Master Facilities Plan pLIAHOns
to the Project Budget
Lancaster CSD Delete allowance to abate and demolish Cedar Heights, ($599,363) State Share
(Fairfield) East, Sanderson, South, Tarhe & West elementary schools. ($1,113,102) Local Share
ENP, Amendment 1 ($1,712,465) TOTAL
e % i Recommended
School District Recommended Modifications to the Modificati
(County) Master Facilities Plan ST Goms
to the Project Budget
Wadsworth CSD Budget adjustment due to enrollment & square feet for ($154,237) State Share
(Medina) three new elementary schools to house Grades PK — 4. ($262,621) Local Share
Seg. 1, Amendment 1 ($416,858) TOTAL

Mr. DeMaria moved to approve Resolution 17-05.
Vice Chair Blair seconded the motion.

Approval: Vote 3-0.

ELPP Master Facilities Plan and Project Agreement Approval — Resolution 17-06
Melanie Drerup presented an ELPP Master Facilities Plan and Project Agreement for

Commission approval.

School District ; ;
(County) Project Scope Project Budget
North Royalton CSD e Selective demolition/renovations/addition to North $3,624,176 | State Share
(Cuyahoga) Royalton HS to house Grades 9 - 12. $68.859.340 | Local Share
e Renovations to North Royalton MS to house Grades $72.483.516 TOTAL
3-8. .
e Build one New ES to house Grades PK - 2.
o Allowance to abate/demolish Albion S, Royal View
and Valley Vista Elementary Schools.
OSFC January 26, 2017

Meeting Minutes

Page 4 of 6




Mr. DeMaria moved to approve Resolution 17-06.
Vice Chair Blair seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.

Settlement Agreement Approval - Jon Walden — Resolution 17-07

Jon Walden reviewed with the Commission members upon entering a new year, the Commission
staff submits settlements to the Commission in situations where the opposing parties request a
release from the Commission. Typically that occurs in situations where we are the plaintiffs in
recovering funds in some fashion. At that point, they will ask to waive claims and we bring
those to the Commission for consideration. This resolution involves a settlement of a portion of
a pending litigation in Montgomery County considering the Dayton Wogaman Elementary
School project. On that project, there was a need for remedial work which was in excess of
$3M. Their claims were against the architect, the general trades contractor and the masonry
contractor. This settlement concerns part of the settlement with the general trades contractor,
Thomas and Marker, its subcontractors and the surety. As part of this settlement, Thomas and
Marker and its related parties have agreed to pay the project $900,000 and the rest of the
litigation remains pending against the architect and the masonry subcontractor. We will try to
collect the remainder through settlement, but through trial if not. The Commission staff has
worked with the district, its council and the Attorney General’s Office, which includes special
counsel in this case.

Mr. DeMaria asked who conducts this kind of a mediation. Does special counsel come in or is
there somebody who specializes in construction mediation issues. Mr. Walden responded there
are several different mediators that we have used that have more construction experience, some
are construction attorneys and sometimes they are retired judges. All of it depends on the
experience both parties have in getting agreement to the parties. It could be a variety of
individuals. Mr. DeMaria asked if there was a running list that was used. Mr. Walden
responded that was correct.

Vice Chair Blair moved to approve Resolution 17-07.
Mr. DeMaria seconded the motion.
Approval: Vote 3-0.

Executive Director’s Report

Director Williamson reported since the last meeting there were 3 groundbreakings, 3 school
dedications, 11 projects that were closed out and 3 projects that were initiated under the School
Performance Contracting program (HB264). Director Williamson also reported on contracts
executed since the last meeting: 27 agreements, 15 amendments and 2 locally funded initiatives
for a total of $34M. Director Williamson updated the status of the 659 school districts to be
served. We have currently served 380 districts with 279 districts remaining to be served. There
were no projects that were amended under the authority of the Executive Director. The Director
concluded his report with showing a summary of the Commission work that had been done since
its establishment in 1997. It showed 20 years of construction in 45 seconds. The orange colors
represent schools in progress, the blue colors represent schools completed and the white colors
represent schools that have not yet been served or deferred districts.

OSFC January 26, 2017 Page Sof 6
Meeting Minutes



Director Williamson introduced Karen Little, an OSFC Project Manager and Superintendent Dr.
Bill Harbron, who gave a presentation on West Muskingum Local School District, new PK-4
elementary building. Karen Little shared that the architect was Fanning and Howey. The
Construction Manager at Risk was Quandel/Paul Construction Partnership, which is a joint
venture between Quandel Construction and a local general contractor. The project went through
educational visioning with Dr. Frank Locker. It serves 604 students and it is a total of 70,425 sf.
The project budget was $17,576,000. The state share was 39% and the local share was 61%
receiving $16M in ELPP credit. Dr. Harbron spoke about his collaborative efforts with Dr.
Locker. The process started with the kids and a visionary session with Dr. Locker. Dr. Locker
brought together 45 community members and they spent 3 days in a workshop and began to try
to think about what would education be in the future and how could you design a facility that
would address that in the future. It was a combination of community members, educators, board
members and students that were involved in that process. That produced about 165 visionary
documents that guided our process from the very beginning to the very end. We did not deviate
from the vision that was established. The floor plan was a flexible environment that could serve
purposes for many years into the future for our school district. What we began to develop was
what we called “Learning Communities”. Learning Communities are self-functioning, flexible
and we tried to create it so when a student walked in to the building that it did not feel like an
institution. It felt like they were coming into a home in a very welcoming environment. Each of
the learning communities are designed identically and each has a color theme. They have a
common space in the middle known as the family room. They are surrounded by studios of
various sizes. Each of those studios are designed for particular purposes. It is designed so that
you select the correct environment to do whatever the instruction or the learning process that is
taking place. A slide show was shared with the Commission members of the finished school.

Public Testimony

Mr. Scott J. Hohman, board member of the New Riegel Local School District presented public
testimony regarding potential defective work on their OSFC project. His written comments are
incorporated into the minutes. Acting Chair Kauffman noted that he had been advised by our
attorneys that there is pending litigation and he could not respond to Mr. Hohman’s testimony,
but he did thank Mr. Holman for taking his time to share this information with the Commission.

The meeting was adjourned at 2:44 PM.

%\{vd‘{’ J<CM1[ZQ,*¢1,A

Kurt Kauffman, Actir{é Chair

Caralpn & .Me Clung

These meetingominutes were prepared by
Carolyn L. McClure, Secretary to the Commission

OSFC January 26, 2017 Page 6 of 6
Meeting Minutes



« OFCC

OHIO FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION COMMISSION

Ohio School Facilities Commission

Testimony Request Slip

Commission Meeting Date ) /Z@ -/ 7

Please return the completed form and fourteen (copies) of your testimony and materials to the Commission
Secretary prior to the start of the meeting.

Name: 6 COH L—LQ\'\ M QN

Title/Organization Representing: A}Q w \JZ: G‘?&‘ L—o ce SCY’\Q% \ 05 (Sl <

Address: 44 A/ PQ(fq S+ .
=)
Neo Ricaey oY Uegs3
e
Phone: H9- 595 35 E-mail: 5\'\0\""‘"‘“\ < neow r:ej,e f9chas\s. =

Topic to be addressed in testimony:

Cuff”v\‘\' State SN N9<—u JL'\GT\ Lacet Sc\ﬁa:.x( ‘DIS‘)\’CC'L

[Z Check if handouts or materials are provided

30 West Broad Street, 4" Floor m Columbus, Ohio 43215 m 614.466.6290 m info@ofcc.ohio.gov m http://ofcc.ohio.gov



New Riegel Local Schools

BOARD MEMBERS 44 North Perry Street Elaine A. Nye, Superintendent
Jeff Hohman New Riegel, Ohio 44853 419-595-2265, ext. 1139
Scott Hohman enye@newriegelschools.org
Cindy Hughes High School Office 419-595-2256

Beth Kummerer Elementary Office 419-595-2265

Stephanie Reinhart
Fax 419-595-2901

Jane Schalk, Treasurer David Rombach, Principal

419-595-2256, ext. 1140 319'5‘395"112(2)56’ o
jschalk@newriegelschools.org Tombacn(@newriegelScnoo’s. org

Ohio School Facilities Commission
Defective Building Testimony

New Riegel Local School District
January 26,2017, 1:30 p.m.
Statehouse — House Hearing Room 121

(14 copies)

Good afternoon Chairman Keen and members of the Ohio School Facilities Commission. My
name is Scott J. Hohman. I am a Board Member on the New Riegel Local School District Board
of Education.

As you have heard from our prior testimony on October 27, 2016, the District has identified
significant building defects in our K-12 school building constructed as a part of the Ohio School
Facilities Commission CFAP program.

By way of background, in 1999, the residents of New Riegel Local School District voted 80% in
favor of issuing bonds to fund the local share of a Commission master plan to build a new K-12
school building. The agreement with the Commission budgeted the project at $10,436,989. The
District’s local share was 11%, which amounted to $1,148,000. The Commission paid the
remaining 89% of $9,288,989. The building opened in 2003.

During the 2013-2014 school year, our maintenance department began investigating having the
brick on our building sealed. After having a company give us a quote, we were told that we may
have some structural issues because of some cracking we had in the outside walls and some of
the brick face falling off. We have since determined that the roof was not installed weather-tight
in certain areas; the flashing at the transitions between the roofs and walls is defective; the
expansion joints are not operating to properly accommodate expansion of the exterior brick; and
the building does not have a structural substrate deck or diaphragm. As a result, the building is
not structurally sound. ’

The Ohio School Design manual clearly states that “school building structures and exterior
enclosures shall be designed and constructed of materials which will perform satisfactorily for 40
years, with only minor maintenance and repairs, and for 100 years before major repairs or
replacement of primary structural or exterior enclosure elements is required.” Our building fell
nearly 30 years short of the first requirement and 90 years short of the second.



New Riegel Local Schools
January 26, 2017

We asked for help from the Commission to address these issues, but the Commission refused.

As a result, the District was forced to file lawsuits to protect the statute of limitations, and move
forward with a remedial project to protect its students. Bids for the remedial project are to be
opened today, which is why our superintendent is not here. The estimated cost is $6 million. In
other words, the District initially agreed to spend just over one million dollars for a building
constructed under the guidance of the Commission, and now it’s going to cost $6 million to bring
it into compliance with the Commission’s School Design Manual—at the District’s expense.

Additionally, the Commission is using the fact that lawsuits are pending as a basis to cut off
communication with us. Specifically, the District was working through our senator, Senator
Burke, to arrange a meeting with the Commission to discuss this matter. On December 19, 2016,
the District received confirmation from the Senator’s office that the meeting would occur, and on
December 21, 2016, the meeting was confirmed for January 5, 2017. Later in the day, on
December 21, however, we received a call back from the Senator’s office, indicating that the
meeting would not go forward, because the Commission’s lawyers advised the Commission not
to meet with the District because of the pending lawsuits. This seems like a convenient
justification for avoiding the problem. Indeed, meeting with the other side is the easiest way to
settle a lawsuit. As a result, a monologue in this public setting is the only venue we have for
communication.

The other huge issue we have is the disparity in treatment between our District and other
districts. Iunderstand from a recent news article that:

The Ohio School Facilities Commission (OSFC) on Friday [December 2, 2016,]
voted to use $4.8 million to address roofing and piping issues in the Waverly City
School District. The state will be responsible for 82 percent of the allocation,
while the locality will make up the other 18 percent. This is the fourth
amendment to the Classroom Facilities Assistance Program (CFAP) project,
which originally called for nearly $45 million to build two elementary schools, a
middle school and a high school while abandoning four other school buildings.
Since then, three other amendments have added nearly $10 million to that original
total.

The article goes on to quote the Commission’s Chief of Planning, Melanie Drerup, who stated
the following regarding the additional assistance offered to Waverly by the Commission:

After post-construction work for building envelope and roofing work completed
in 2013-2014, it was discovered through litigation research that the original
modified bituminous cap sheet material that the new roof was adhered to was
defective.... Thus, due to this defect, the existing new roof does not technically
satisfy needed roof wind uplift and fire rating classifications. A new re-roof with
proper mechanical fastening can meet required classifications for insurability.

In our case, the structure of the building fails to meet the wind and seismic code requirements,
but our request for assistance is being rebuffed. Our district is made up of high-performers, and
it’s the center of a community with a strong value system and work ethic. We are not being
unreasonable. We are merely requesting the Commission to assist just as it is doing with
Waverly. There is no justification for the way our District is being treated by the Commission.



